approximately HK0.116 as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last ten trading days

up to and including 24 August 2007; and

(iv) a discount of approximately 28.57% over the closing price of the Shares of

approximately HK$0.14 as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Latest Practicable

Date.

App

– 8 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The Consideration Shares, when allotted and issued, will rank pari passu in all respects with

each other and with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Consideration

Shares. As advised by the Directors, the discount of price at which the Consideration Shares are

issued to the recent market price is to justify the historical low transaction volume in the trading of

the Shares on the Stock Exchange. There is no restriction on sales of the Consideration Shares by

the Vendors.

Application has been made by the Company for the listing of, and the permission to deal in,

the Consideration Shares.

The shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date before and immediately

after completion of the Acquisition are shown as follows:

As at the Latest Immediately after

Practicable Date completion of the Acquisition

Shares % (approx.) Shares % (approx.)

Mr. Lai Yiu Keung

and Ms. Chung Lai

Ha (Notes 1 and 2) 391,700,000 11.87 391,700,000 10.97

Lintech Telecom

Limited (Note 3) 175,499,995 5.32 175,499,995 4.92

Vendor A – – 90,000,000 2.52

Vendor B – – 90,000,000 2.52

Vendor C – – 90,000,000 2.52

Shareholders

in the public 2,733,439,020 82.81 2,733,439,020 76.55

Total 3,300,639,015 100.00 3,570,639,015 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Lai Yiu Keung, an executive Director, is interested in 391,700,000 Shares including his personal

interest of 151,000,000 Shares and corporate interest of 240,700,000 Shares.

2. Ms. Chung Lai Ha, an executive Director and the spouse of Mr. Lai Yiu Keung, is deemed to be interested

in those Shares in which Mr. Lai Yiu Keung has an interest.

App

R.14

R.14

R.14

R.14

– 9 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

3. The entire issued share capital of Lintech Telecom Limited is held by Lintech Limited and 95% of the

issued share capital of Lintech Limited is held by Guangdong Telecom Industry Group Corporation. To